

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GHASSAN ALASAAD, NADIA
ALASAAD, SUHAIB ALLABABIDI, SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR, JÉRÉMIE
DUPIN, AARON GACH, ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL a.k.a. ISMA'IL KUSHKUSH,
DIANE MAYE, ZAINAB MERCHANT,
MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY, and
MATTHEW WRIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security, in her
official capacity; KEVIN McALEENAN,
Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and
Border Protection, in his official capacity; and
THOMAS HOMAN, Acting Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-11730-DJC

Hon. Denise J. Casper

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Adam Schwartz
Sophia Cope
Aaron Mackey
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333 (phone)
(415) 436-9993 (fax)
adam@eff.org
sophia@eff.org
amackey@eff.org

Esha Bhandari
Hugh Handeyside
Nathan Freed Wessler
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (phone)
(212) 549-2583 (fax)
ebhandari@aclu.org
hhandeyside@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org

Jessie J. Rossman
Matthew R. Segal
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170 (phone)
(617) 451-0009 (fax)
jrossman@aclum.org
msegal@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

A. Defendants’ Policies and Practices. 1

B. Border Searches and Confiscations of Plaintiffs’ Devices. 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive and Declaratory Relief..... 4

A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because of the Substantial Risk of Future Injury. 6

1. Defendants Adopted the Challenged Policies and Practices..... 7

2. Plaintiffs Will Be Exposed to the Challenged Policies and Practices. 8

3. Four Plaintiffs Suffered Multiple Device Searches. 10

4. The Odds of Plaintiffs’ Future Searches Suffice to Plead Standing. 11

B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Expungement. 12

II. Warrantless, Suspicionless Searches of Electronic Devices at the Border Violate the Fourth Amendment. 14

A. Border Searches of Electronic Devices Violate the Fourth Amendment Absent a Warrant Based on Probable Cause..... 14

1. The Supreme Court’s Analysis in *Riley v. California* Dictates That a Warrant Is Required..... 14

a. Travelers Have Extraordinary Privacy Interests in the Digital Data Their Electronic Devices Contain. 15

b. Defendants’ Interests Must Be Assessed in Light of the Narrow Purposes of the Border Search Exception..... 17

2. Under the Supreme Court’s Border Cases, Warrantless Searches of Electronic Devices are Unreasonable. 20

B. At a Minimum, the Fourth Amendment Requires Heightened Suspicion for Border Searches of Electronic Devices..... 22

C. Adequate Cause to Search Must Be Tied to Data on the Electronic Device. 24

III. Confiscations of Electronic Devices Without Probable Cause After a Traveler
Has Left the Border Violate the Fourth Amendment..... 25

IV. Warrantless, Suspicionless Searches of Electronic Devices Violate the First
Amendment..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964).....	29
<i>Abidor v Napolitano</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>Abidor v. Johnson</i> , No. 10-CV-4059 (ERK), 2016 WL 3102017 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016)	22
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7, 11
<i>Aichele v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 314 F.R.D. 478 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	8
<i>Amazon.com LLC v. Lay</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	28
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. Frank</i> , 968 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bassette v. City of Oakland</i> , No. C-00-1645 JCS, 2000 WL 33376593 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2000)	6
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 325 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Blake v. Southcoast Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2001).....	8
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	18, 19

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 28

Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.,
68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 8

Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.,
633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 28

Bursey v. United States,
466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972) 27

California v. Acevedo,
500 U.S. 565 (1991)..... 22, 23

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 18

Cherri v. Mueller,
951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 9, 11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 5, 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 6

Connor B. v. Patrick,
771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 7, 8

Conservation Law Found. v. Reilly,
950 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 10

Cotter v. City of Boston,
193 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 8

Decotiis v. Whittemore,
635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 4

Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

Dimarzo v. Cahill,
575 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 8

Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.,
333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 7

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 10

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... 18

Floyd v. City of New York,
283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 8, 9, 10, 11

Fox v. District of Columbia,
851 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 13

Freeman v. Town of Hudson,
714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 2

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 11

Gargano v. Liberty Int’l Underwriters, Inc.,
572 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 4

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 27

Gordon v. City of Moreno Valley,
687 F. Supp. 2d 930 (C.D. Cal. 2009) 6

Hedgepeth v. WMATA,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

Hernandez v. Cremer,
913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990) 11

Herring v. United States,
555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 14

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 13

House v. Napolitano,
No. 11-10852-DJC, 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 22, 23, 26, 27

Ibrahim v. DHS,
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1461,
706 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 28

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.,
770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 12

LaDuke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985) 7, 9, 11

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 28

Ligon v. City of New York,
288 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 8, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 9, 10

Mack v. Suffolk County,
191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 7

Me. People’s All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 11

Martin v. Evans,
241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017) 6

Md. State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Md. Dep’t of State Police,
72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999)..... 7, 11

McBride v. Cahoone,
820 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 5, 7

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 28

McMann v. Doe,
460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006) 28

Morales v. Chadbourne,
996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014)..... 7, 11

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 28

Nat’l Cong. for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York,
75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 6, 8, 9, 11

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,
475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... 29, 30

NRDC v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 9

Ocasio v. City of Lawrence, Mass.,
788 F. Supp. 99 (D. Mass. 1992)..... 7

Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio,
836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011) 7, 9, 11

Paton v. La Prade,
524 F.2d 862 (3rd Cir. 1975)..... 13

Pa. Bd. of Parole v. Scott,
524 U.S. 357 (1998)..... 14

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 5, 7

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... passim

Rodriguez v. Cal. Highway Patrol,
89 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... 6, 7, 9

Roe v. City of New York,
151 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 7, 8, 9, 11

Rumford Pharmacy, Inc. v. City of E. Providence,
970 F.2d 996 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 8

Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.,
839 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2016) 6

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 12

Smith v. City of Chicago,
143 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 7, 9, 10

Stinson v. City of New York,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 5

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
No. 05-CV-582S, 2005 WL 3531828 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005) 10

Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton,
44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)..... 29

Thomas v. County of Los Angeles,
978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992) 7, 8, 10

United States v. Arnold,
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) 30

United States v. Blue,
No. 1-14-CR-244-SCJ, 2015 WL 1519159 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2015)..... 22

United States v. Braks,
842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 23, 24

United States v. Caballero,
178 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 20

United States v. Cano,
222 F. Supp. 3d 876 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 22

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) 16, 17, 18, 23

United States v. Escarcega,
685 Fed. Appx. 354 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 22

United States v. Feiten,
No. 15-20631, 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2016)..... 22

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 18, 21, 22, 23

United States v. Griffith,
867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 25

United States v. Hampe,
No. 07-3-B-W, 2007 WL 1192365 (D. Me. Apr. 18, 2007)..... 22

United States v. Hernandez,
 No. 15-CR-2613-GPC, 2016 WL 471943 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016)..... 22

United States v. Ickes,
 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) 30

United States v. Kim,
 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 16, 24

United States v. Kolsuz,
 185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016) 19, 22

United States v. Laich,
 No. 08-20089, 2010 WL 259041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010) 26

United States v. Lopez,
 No. 13-CR-2092 WQH, 2016 WL 7370030 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016)..... 22

United States v. Mendez,
 No. CR-16-00181-001-TUC-JGZ (JR), 2017 WL 928460 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2017) 22

United States v. Mitchell,
 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009) 26

United States v. Molina-Gomez,
 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 18, 26

United States v. Molina-Isidoro,
 267 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Tex. 2016)..... 19, 22

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
 473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... passim

United States v. Place,
 462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... 25, 26

United States v. Ramos,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 22

United States v. Ramsey,
 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 15, 21, 22, 29

United States v. Rumely,
 345 U.S. 41 (1953)..... 27

United States v. Saboonchi,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014)..... 22

United States v. Seljan,
547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971)..... 19

United States v. Wurie,
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... passim

Winston v. Lee,
470 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 24

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 28

Other Authorities

Daniel Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007) ... 29

Michael Price, *Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment “Papers” and the Third-Party Doctrine*, 8 J. Natl. Sec. L. & Policy 247 (2015)..... 29

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 2
